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o™ July, 2024

From:
CAESAR SEN .
66 Chowringhee Road, Kolkata 700020. Mobile: 93398-70835

To:
1] State Chief Information Commissioner, West Bengal Information Commission
Khadya Bhawan, 1A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata 700087
The Secretary, West Bengal Information Commission
‘Khadya Bhawan, 1A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata 700087

Sirs,
Re.: Second Appeal under the provisions of the RTI Act/ Pollution --- Tibetan
Delight

I had filed an application with the Public Relations Officer and SPIO, West Bengal
Pollution Control Board, Paribesh Bhawan, 10A Block LA, Sector III, Bidhan Nagar,
Kolkata 700 106 for information under the RTI Act w.r.t. pollution/ inspection/
effluent sample of Tibetan Delight vide my application dated 25/4/24. I had 4 queries
which were very clear and factual. They merited a simple answer. The SPIO gave me a
very irrelevant, evasive answer which did not answer any of my questions. This
tantamounts to refusal to give me information.

I filed a first appeal with the Appellate Authority vide letter dated 5/6/24, and sent a
copy to the SPIO. The Appellate authority did not give me any reply or response
whatsoever even though more than a month has passed.

Even though the statutory period for giving a reply has passed, I am yet to get the
Information sought or response from the first appellate authority. This is against the
provisions of the RTT Act, hence this second appeal.

Please therefore look into this matter and kindly ensure that I get the information
sought at the earliest.

Thanking you, Yours sincerely,

pecdon

—
Caesar Sen

Enclosed: Copy of application, and copy of my first appeal

Copy to: (1) Shri Samanjit Sen Gupta, Senior Personnel Manager and First Appellate
Authority , West Bengal Pollution Control Board, Paribesh Bhawan, 10A Block LA,
Sector III, Bidhan Nagar, Kolkata 700106.

(2) The Public Relation officer and SPIO, West Bengal Pollution Control Board,
Kolkata 700106
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The Public Relations Officer and SPIO. West Bengal Pollution Control Board
Paribesh Bhawan, T0A Block LA, Sector III, Bidhan Nagar. Road, Kolkata 700106

\ Dear Sir.
Re. Information sought under the RTI Act, 2005/ Tibetan Delight, 66/1
Chowringhee Road, Kolkata 700020.

Please refer to Memo No. 1957 ( 16)-WBPCB-RO-I/GRN/120/2023 dated 12/2/24 titled "
Suspension of Closure Order” of West Bengal Pollution Control Board ( copy enclosed)

Please give me the following information under the Right to Information Act:

1]Is a vigil being kept on the unit?

2} Please let me know how often the unit was inspected since the above order was
passed?

31 Has any effluent sample been collected from the unit in 2024 to check if there is
compliance of the order of WBPCB?

4} If yes, please let me have a copy of the report, along with the date of collection and
the name/ designation of the official who collected the effluent sample.

Rs.10/- is enclosed herewith by Non Judicial stamp as application fee. Please give me the
above information within maximum 30 days.
Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

Lrdondo

CAESAR SEN
Enclosed: Non Judicial stamp, and Order.




5/6/24

From:

CAESAR SEN

66, Chowringhee Road, Kolkata 700020. Mobile 93398-70835

Tor”
N, /S/hri Samanjit Sen Gupta, Senior Personnel Manager
A

irst Appellate Authority , West Bengal Pollution Control Board
Paribesh Bhawan, 10A Block LA, Sector Iil, Bidhan Nagar, Kolkata 700106

Dear Sir,

Re.: First Appeal under the RTI Act, 2005/ Tibetan Delight (restaurant) , 66/1
Chowringhee Road, Kolkata 700020.

I had made an application dated 25/4/24 re the above unit to the SPIO, WBPCB. The SPIO
responded vide his letter dated 16/5/2024 by giving a very vague reply, which did not reply
my queries at all. This tantamount to refusing to give me a reply. A copy of my application
and reply are enclosed for ready reference.

As you can see to in reply to all my 4 ( four) questions the SPIO has given a blanket reply
and said “Green Category industries having minimum pollution potential do not require
any environmental inspection and as per the order of the State Boarqd, officials shall carry
out inspections as per instructions fssued therein”.

The SPIO was meant to reply in the affirmative or negative to my question nos (1) and (3)
due to the nature of the simple questions. To my question no. (2), he was meant to inform
the number of times, the unit was inspected. He should have given a numeral like zero, one,
two, etc,, which he did not do: The question no. (4) merited giving me a copy of the report

if inspection had taken place. However, he refused to answer this as well. Hence this First
Appeal.

You are thus requested to consider my this First Appeal, and do the needful so I get the
information sought at the earliest.

You are thus requested to kindly look into this matter and do the needful at the earliest.

Awaiting your kind intervention in the matter and to getting the information sought soon.
Thanking you,

Yours truly,

Caesar Sen

Enclosed: (1) Copy of Suspension Order dated 12/2/24
(2) Copy of my Application dated 25/4/24

(3) Copy of reply of the SPIO dated 16/5/24

opy to: The Public Relations Officer and SPIO, West Bengal Pollution Control Board
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Hearing on 20-01-2026

State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal < scic-wb@nic.in >
Wed, 24 Dec 2025 1:28:57 PM +0530

To "wbpcbnet"<wbpcbnet@wbpcb.gov.in>,"Sarbani Biswas"<net.wbpcb-

wb@bangla.gov.in>

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

West Bengal Information Commission
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